[image: image1.png]Member
Scottish Philatelic
Trade Association




[image: image2.png]



Robert Murray
5 & 6 Inverleith Gardens, Ferry Road,
Edinburgh, EH3 5PU

Tel. 0131 552 1220  ::  0131 478 7021  ::  0845 0500 886

STAMP AUCTION


General
Monday 29 August 2005
General


at 7.00pm
Catalogue of Postage Stamps to be sold by Public Auction, within the
STEWART’S-MELVILLE CLUB PAVILION, 523 FERRY ROAD, EDINBURGH
On view at Pavilion on afternoon and evening of sale (see details later in catalogue),
and at Shop during business hours (Tue, Thu, Fri 10am-6pm, Wed 2pm-9pm,
and Sat 10am-7pm) for one week prior to sale, or by appointment.

0845 0500 886       website www.stamp-shop.com      email auction@stamp-shop.com

General, 29 August 2005


Page 2



Estimate.



Collections and Mixed Lots.








1
Mix in two boxes; in places simply standard, in others quite interesting. Includes world 


albums of mixed vintages, some cheap bulk (much USA), some albums of individual 


countries or themes (inc. FDCs), several items with printed signatures (Gagarin, Churchill, 


KG6, Byrd), some modern new issue type, a few cinderellas, some decent pickings in single 


items. Overall foreign slant. Merits more than just a few minutes’ viewing. (1,000s) (
£200.

2
Carton with a wide mix of world stamps. Much is on pages or stockleaves, plus others loose 


or in folders, and a nice lot for the keen sorter of catholic tastes. Includes many areas of 


interest, unusual, some scarcer, etc. Noticed are some useful Germany, a small collection of 


UK booklet panes . . . and much else. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
£100.

3
Carton with an accumulation of mainly modern material from Germany (largest numbers), 


Liechtenstein, United Nations, and many other countries. Comprises unmounted mint, 


cancelled-to-order, FDCs, maxi-cards, etc. Things other than new issues also included. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

4
Quite an accumulation in a carton with much new issue type material, mainly from about 


1980s/90s (much Germany, but good spread of other countries, u.m. and c.t.o., plus packs, 


cards, etc.), plus older stamps also in plastic wallets, some world covers, and so on. Needs 


a thorough sorting. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

5
Large box with a mix which has a heavy German bias. Stockbooks, covers, FDCs, souvenir 


folders, loose stamps, approval books, etc. Apart from Germany, some strength also in 


Poland, Switzerland, Scandinavia, plus small box of German telephone cards, etc. Good 


general standard though without anything very scarce. (1,000s) (
..
..
£100.

6
Big box with good sorting mix. Much Germany, but very wide range of others also. (
£100.

7
Heavy carton well-filled (over-filled !) with an all-world accumulation. There’s much of 


the kind of material that was found in cheap packets in the 1960s, often in blocks, plus 


others older and newer, albums, and others at the bottom we haven’t reached yet ! 


(Probably 10,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

8
Good mixed box with all sorts of material from earlies to quite recent (mainly c.t.o.) new 


issues. Comprises stamps in packets, on stockcards, world in some large albums, and 


Switzerland on pages, plus some covers. Very varied, but not all-encompassing. (Many 


100s, or 1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

9
Quite a useful boxful, with decent general standard (some bulk stuff included, but not 


much) inc. odd bits on stockcards, plus pages, stockleaves, packets, little stockbooks, some 


covers, and so on. Broad range of countries. (Many 100s) (
..
..
75.

10
Bundle of plastic wallets, containing a wide mix – many selected stamps on little stockcards, 


some new issue type material, some covers, and all sorts. Some common types seen but the 


majority is of at least medium value. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
75.

11
Box with over fifteen various binders, mainly stockbooks, of mixed world stamps. (
50.

12
A big old Continental album (world stamps), bundle of loose pages, and a number of small 


stockbooks (many Germany/W.Germany here inc. dupl. mint), etc. (1,000s) (

50.

13
Carton of kiloware – roughly 1.6kg UK, 0.9kg world inc. UK, and 8.75kg of world (non-


UK) mainly sorted by country. (
..
..
..
..
50.

14
Interesting and very varied boxful – from “wallpaper” to more unusual single items. Whole 


world with much foreign. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
50.

15
Thirteen stockbooks (mixed sizes) with varied contents, some quite sparse, others better 


filled. All-world, some numbers of 1960s W.Germany. (
..
..
50.

16
Box with jumbled accum. of material – mainly FDCs from 1970s/80s, the bulk being UK – 


Fleetwood (US source), Royal Mail, and a few Benham etc. Mixed postmarks (inc. better 


e.g. 1974 Britons set with Machynlleth handstamp). A few signed (inc. 1980 Birds – Peter 


Scott). A number of non-UK also, with emphasis on USA. Various other oddments. (c.300 


covers) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

17
Odd mix in a carton – loose world stamps, some Commonwealth omnibus material (some 


in albums), covers, a packet of Vatican c.t.o. new issues, and so on. (
..
40.

18
Accumulation/clearance lot in box inc. blocks and sheets, odds in packets, covering the 


whole world inc. much foreign. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

19
Selection of used high values on two stockcards, dupl. to 4x. Middle to modern, countries 


inc. Gibraltar, KUT, Jordan, Nyasaland, S.Rhodesia. S.t.c.£540. (61)
..
40.

20
Five stockbooks of mixed world countries, mainly used, largely non-Commonwealth. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

21
Carton with junior albums, loose stamps, covers, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
30.

22
Big box with world mix in various binders, boxes, packets, plus covers, etc. (1,000s) (
30.

23
Mainly Commonwealth collection in Worldex album, with many pre-QE, and inc. odds such 


as Nyasaland KG5 4/- postally used, £1 fiscally used, Straits Settlements KE7 $1, $2, $5 


fiscally used, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

24
Carton with range of stamps in stockbooks and covers in albums, inc. 2 x 1978 C’wealth 


Coron. Anniv.  FDCs, much Germany, some Latin America, U.N. (100s) (
..
30.

25
World assortment/accumulation in box, mainly in small boxes or envelopes. (1,000s) (
30.

26
Carton stuffed with bundle upon bundle of “miniature sheets” and similar, generally of the 


phantom issues of Dhufar, Isö, Gairsay, and the like. (Estimated 20kg) (
..
30.

27
Bundle of retail packets (Canadian source) – about 120 with many of “100 Canada” and 


“100 Canada & 100 World”, plus some such as “100 Belgium”. (
..
..
30.

28
Accumulation in box – packets, blocks/sheets, and all sorts. (1,000s) (
..
30.

29
Carton with collections of Japan and Faroe Islands in individual albums, plus many thous-


ands of loose world stamps in bag inc. some bundleware. (
..
..
30.

30
Mix of odds in box inc. small colln. of pre-Yugoslav states, packet of 1,000 different world, 


some duplicated W.German m.s., small colln. of India, bundle of Norwegian Christmas 


seals, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

31
Large old six-volume Scott’s International album with spaces for stamps 1840-1926 and 


1928-38. Only sparse scattering of stamps, some damage. (Many 100s) (
..
30.

32
Suitcase quite well filled with loose stamps, pages, covers, books, etc., etc. (1,000s) (
26.

33
Strand album with a world collection generally up to about mid-1930s only. (c.2,000+) (
24.

34
Schwaneberger album (c.1943) with m. & u. world collection, much Europe. A few stained 


by sticky tape. (c.2,100) (
..
..
..
..
..
24.

35
Small mixed box which includes a bundle of unsold “Buy or Bid Sale” lots. (100s) (
24.

36
Thousands of world stamps in packets and small boxes, album with small USA collection, 


etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

37
Box of foreign kiloware (little or no UK, but numbers of Europe), inc. a smaller box of 


mainly commem Germany. (Approx.6.5kg) (
..
..
..
24.

38
Mixture comprising two stockbooks of mixed world stamps, a folder with covers, m.s., and 


stamps (inc. some “stamps on stamps” theme), a small box, a few Israel revenues, and some 


other covers. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

39
Carton of stamps mainly sorted into small boxes by country, and in an album. (1,000s) (
22.

40
Medium stockbook of mint stamps only, majority European, some European Colonies, and 


a few others. (500+) (
..
..
..
..
..
22.

41
Large carton with an odd mix – various odds and ends of stamps (small albums, loose 


material, some covers, bundles of cheap postcards, etc.), plus some second-hand computer 


things (a scanner, printer, cables, etc.) (
..
..
..
..
20.

42
Large stockbook with a world mix, though roughly 75% Commonwealth, reasonable spread 


but mainly cheaper types. (Roughly 1,000+) (
..
..
..
20.

43
Mix of world kiloware (c.7kg) with some UK. (
..
..
..
20.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

44
Seven small stockbooks with scattered range of mainly early to middle period Europe and 


Colonies, but with well over half coming from Cape Verde/Cabo Verde !  (c.430) (
20.

45
A medium carton of mainly world kiloware (some off-paper) largely made up in bags. (
20.

46
World collection to about 1960 in American printed album (100s), another album of world 


(100s, but many with sticky tape), and others loose. (
..
..
..
20.

47
Little seln. inc. Barbados 1892-1903 2/6 m.m. (tiny corner thin, cat.£85.), UK KE7 2/6 g.u. 


perfin, Japan 1914 50s brown u.m. (short perf, cat.£30.). (15, 2 bkts.)
..
18.

48
Three large stockbooks, plus other pages, with a  mix of world stamps, a bit scattered in 


places. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

49
Mixed Commonwealth on pages inc. S.Africa, Ireland, plus a few USA, and odd others.
15.

50
Bundle of 25 individual country packets, each with an all-different seln. (e.g. 200 diff. 


Austria, 100 diff Cuba, 50 diff. Indonesia, 100 diff Poland, etc.) (3,700) (
..
15.

51
A similar lot, some different countries. (3,200) (
..
..
..
15.

52
Stuffed stockbook of dupl. Greece and Grenada. (1,000s) (
..
..
15.

53
Stuffed stockbook of Panama, Paraguay, Peru, and others. (c.3,600) (
..
15.

54
Stuffed stockbook of dupl. Tchad, Togo, and some others. (1,000s) (
..
15.

55
Medium stockbook with mix of China (c.475), Canada (c.300), Ceylon (c.70), and 


Philippines (c.125) (
..
..
..
..
..
12.

56
Long box with off-paper world mix (no UK seen). Net weight approx.275g. (

12.

57
A similar lot, but approx.250g. (
..
..
..
..
12.

58
A similar lot, but approx.225g. (
..
..
..
..
12.

59
A similar lot, but approx.180g. (
..
..
..
..
10.

60
A similar lot, but approx.175g. (
..
..
..
..
10.

61
Mediocre box of kiloware, broken down as approx. 5kg of mainly UK, 1kg Germany, and a 


little Norway, USA, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
10.

62
Stuffed stockbook of dupl. Philippines, Portugal, and just a few Pitcairn. (1,000s) (
10.

63
Mixed box with UK, Channel Islands, and other world. (Many 100s) (
..
10.

64
Six remainder appro. books with mainly France and Germany, a few Lebanon, Morocco, 


and others. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

65
Hundreds of world stamps/covers sorted by country into envelopes. (
..
8.

66
Stockbook of world stamps, nearly all mint. (c.175) (

..
..
8.

67
Selection of m.m. 1960s embossed circular “coin stamps” of Burundi (16), Qatar (13), 


Bhutan (9), Umm-al-Qiwain (2), plus 8 free-form Tonga.
..
..
8.

68
Bag of mixed world kiloware with some UK. (c.1.2kg) (
..
..
6.

69
Box with loads of bags of UK and world on and off-paper. (
..
..
6.

70
Large stockbook with approx. 250 pieces, mainly postal stationery cut-outs, some others. (
5.

71
Shoebox with c.300g of Commonwealth off-paper, and another box with c.375g of world 


mainly off-paper. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
5.

72
British Commonwealth; stockbook with a clean and attractive lot of used only. Many are 


in sets (especially middle to modern) and often with decent medium values – some high 


values throughout. Stronger countries include Rhodesia area, S.Africa/SWA, KUT, 


Australia, NZ, IoM – other countries also. Total s.t.c.£3,500., and condition generally fine. 


(c.2,000) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£280.

73
--; stockbook with an nice range of mint only from mainly the South African area (inc. 


SWA, homelands, and a few provinces), plus some Ceylon, Rhodesia, etc. S.t.c.£2,000. 


(c.700) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£170.

74
--; good range of used in stockbook. Much African (as well as PNG, NZ, a few Australia, 


and others), and overall strength in KG5 to earlier QE period. Many better values, some 


sets. Total s.t.c.£1,850. (c.800) (
..
..
..
..
£130.
Please post bids as early as possible, and remember that even first class post doesn’t always get 
delivered next day – especially when it is an English bank holiday weekend !
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

75
British Commonwealth; stockbook with quite an attractive range of mint stamps only, 


nearly all from S.Africa area (S.Africa, SWA, a few Homelands, etc.), plus some Ceylon/


Sri Lanka, KUT, and Uganda, and with some dupl. S.t.c.£1,200. (c.1,000) (
..
£100.

76
--; album with a m. & u. collection of KE7 issues only, generally odds from a good range 


of countries, and with some slightly better, inc. in Bahamas, Cyprus, Fiji, K.U.T., St. 


Helena. S.t.c.£1,100. (excluding a few which are fiscally used). (270) (
..
£100.

77
--; small box of stockcards with generally selected stamps, mixed countries early to modern. 


Useful mix. Also a small tub of Germany. (
..
..
..
26.

78
--; album of mainly countries J-M (inc. individual KUT countries). Mainly KG5 to modern 


(some earlier) and with a few better values. (c.900+) (

..
..
24.

79
--; all periods m. & u. accum. on pages and in packets. (1,000s) (
..
..
16.

80
--; stockbook stuffed with dupl. mainly used New Zealand and Australia. (1,000s) (
15.

81
--; small box of off-paper used modern from a mix of countries – much Zimbabwe, plus 


Zambia, S.Africa, plus some Ghana and Botswana seen, etc. (Approx.350g net – 1,000s) (
12.

82
--; a similar box, but seems to have less Zimbabwe, more S.Africa, Zambia, Botswana. 


(Approx.275g net – 1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

83
--; stockbook with a dupl. seln. of used St. Lucia QV on one page at the back (50), other-


wise nearly all just duplicated used UK Machins. (
..
..
..
10.

84
--; packets of Canada and NZ off-paper, and mixed on-paper, total c.175g. (100s) (
5.

85
--; Africa; small selns. of Gambia (14 cameo types, mainly used, s.t.c.£105.), and Lagos (12 


QV/KE7 m. & u., s.t.c.£40.)
..
..
..
..
..
15.

86
--; Atlantic Islands; 1992 S.S.A.F.A. souvenir folder containing the u.m. miniature sheets 


for Falkland Liberation Anniv., from Falklands (cat.£6.), S.Georgia (£7.), Ascension (£4.75), 


and St.Helena (£5.50). 
..
..
..
..
..
8.

87
--; Omnibus; 1972 S.Wedding u.m. colln. in album (78) cat.£27., and 1977 S.Jubilee u.m. 


colln. in album (91, 1 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
12.

88
--; --; 1981 Royal Wedding u.m. colln. in printed album inc. some gutter pairs (170, 43 


m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

89
Asia; shoebox of stamps loose and on stockcards, plus envelope of album pages etc. (100s) (
12.

90
Europe; two stockbooks with c.t.o. new issues mainly from 1998-99 of British Isles, Scand-


inavia, and E.Europe. Mainly complete sets, little dupl. (c.470, 24 m.s.) (
..
24.

91
--; stockbook, stockleaves, pages, and loose, with general mix. (100s) (
..
12.

92
--; Eastern Europe; slim stockbook with often dupl. mainly c.t.o. mix (100s), plus some 


u.m. sheets or half sheets of 1960s USSR (total cat.£565., but greatly overrated at that).
10.

93
Foreign; slim stockbook with a selected range, often of better stamps, inc. many France, 


other Europe, and a little Overseas. Well worth seeing; high average value. (c.415) (
£120.

94
--; large stockbook of mainly c.t.o. pictorials of Eastern Europe, Korea, and similar, plus 


others commercially used. Inc. some sheetlets. (2,000+) (
..
..
20.

95
--; bundle of pages with mainly Overseas (1,000+)
..
..
..
10.

96
Latin America; bitsy range on pages (100s)
..
..
..
5.

97
Middle East; carton with a highly duplicated mass of c.t.o. pictorials in bundles, mainly in 


miniature sheets/sheetlets. We see only Ajman and Oman at the top, but there may be 


others. Estimated approx. 40kg. [May be broken into two or more boxes for viewing] (
60.

98
--; a similar lot, with Sharjah and some Oman to the top, c.30kg+. (
..
50.

99
--; a similar box, with Sharjah at the top, c.20kg. (
..
..
..
40.

100
--; a similar box, with Ajman on top, c.20kg. (
..
..
..
40.

101
--; another similar, with Dhufar and Oman on top, c.20kg. (
..
..
40.

102
--; another similar, with (at the top) many of the little Ajman military uniforms and foot-


ballers, c.20kg. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

103
--; another similar, c.20kg, Oman sheetlets seen. (
..
..
..
40.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

104
Middle East; another similar to the previous, with Ajman on top, as well as over 5,000 of 


the Ajman 1970 Osaka 10r m.s. c.t.o. (
..
..
..
..
50.

105
--; similar box, c.25kg+, Oman at top. (
..
..
..
..
40.

106
--; similar box, c.25kg+, Dhufar and Sharjah on top. (
..
..
..
40.

107
--; similar box, c.25kg+, with Manama, Ajman, Sharjah visible. (
..
..
40.

108
--; similar box, c.25kg+, we see Sharjah, Ajman military uniforms. (
..
30.

109
--; similar box, c.20kg, with Ras al Khaima and Fujeira seen. (
..
..
40.

110
--; similar box, c.20kg, with Fujeira to the fore. (
..
..
..
40.

111
--; similar box, c.25kg, appears to be mainly Oman sheetlets. (
..
..
40.
[The above lots have estimates which are remarkably cheap, whether you look at them in numbers of stamps or in kilos. Some marketing imagination must surely pay off !]

112
--; stockbook of mainly 1960s sets, mixed u.m. and c.t.o., inc. Fujeira, Ajman, Sharjah, 


Umm-al-Qiwain, etc. (600+, 2 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
20.

113
North America; mint lot of USA in small box and in slim stockbook, plus a few Canada. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

114
Scandinavia; Scott’s Specialty album with mainly used colln. to about 1970s of Denmark 


(415), Finland (240), Greenland (30), Iceland (330), Norway (470), and Sweden (650) (
40.

115
Thematic; bundle of 15 individual packets, each with an all-different seln. (e.g. 100 diff. 


aviation, 200 birds, 50 cars, 200 flora, 100 space, etc.) (1,700) (
..
..
15.

116
--; Aviation; six-volume collection in German printed albums. Stamps and m.s. are largely 


u.m. but not all sets are complete. Includes a few covers and p.stat., mainly foreign with 


little Commonwealth, and bulk of issues from 1980s. (c.730, 51 m.s., 43 others) (
£120.

117
--; Birds; Congo (Kinshasa) 1963 Birds set (14) u.m., cat.£23.40; and Sharjah 1965 Birds 


set (6) u.m., cat.£15.55
..
..
..
..
..
10.

118
--; Christmas; two albums of mainly FDCs or souvenir covers of mixed countries, inc. a 


few USA with appropriate pmks. (e.g. Santa Claus Ind., Christmas Fla, Bethlehem Md., 


etc.). Mainly about 1960s, but others also. (c.130) Also a few stamps and labels. (
24.

119
--; Flowers; u.m. and c.t.o. collection of mainly orchids in two Lindner hingeless albums, 


plus a packet of loose stamps. Possible light dupl., and a few non-flowers included. Much 


Europe, S.E.Asia, and of course Guyana. (c.730, 38 m.s., 20 covers) (
..
50.

120
--; Lions International; 1954-69 collection in album of world FDCs and souvenir covers 


(c.65), also two blocks of labels. (
..
..
..
..
15.

121
--; Olympics; 1968 Mexico Games seln. of u.m. sets and m.s. issued by various Arab States, 


light dupl. (130, 6 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
12.

122
--; Operation Drake; 1978-80 colln. of 13 diff. souvenir covers written-up on pages, along 


with other info/cuttings, etc.
..
..
..
..
..
15.

123
--; Prehistoric Animals; bundle in packet, mainly phantom/”illegal” ex-Soviet items with 


names such as Udmurtia, Buriatia, Altaj, plus a few from “real” countries e.g. USA. Mainly 


u.m., some used/covers. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
20.

124
--; Scottish Philatelic Societies; album of souvenir covers, postcards, and other items for 


Edinburgh PS (c.40), and Alba Stamp Group (1, plus 12 connected pcs) (
..
8.

125
--; Space; an extensive collection, in two cartons, of mainly souvenir covers in albums or 


loose. Period covered is 1960-86, although smaller numbers after 1978. Approx.1,600 are 


USA, and 1,000 of other countries, and with some dupl. in places. (
..
£400.

126
Covers; world mix in box, commercial and philatelic, from many countries and from a 


good range of dates. Quite an interesting mix; for example we notice quite a number of 


WW2 censored covers to USA from mixed countries. (100s) (
..
..
£100.

127
--; loose mix in box – appears to be principally world first day covers, with a scattering of 


special event etc. (Estimated c.1,000) (
..
..
..
..
75.

128
--; bundle of covers and cards – includes USA forces abroad, some aviation and space 


subjects, etc. (38)
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

129
Covers; loose mix in carton. Few UK, many USA, quite varied. (100s) (

24.

130
--; big carton with hundreds of covers, mainly UK (inc. modern return-to-sender, dupl. 


Scouting souvenir covers, etc.), but with general others. (100s) (
..
..
20.

131
--; mixed box of commercial, FDC, etc. (c.330 UK, c.420 others) (
..
20.

132
--; Arctic; mainly 1960s-70s (but with earlier) colln. on pages with Greenland, Jan Mayen, 


Spitzbergen, expeditions, weather ships, etc. Includes Norway 1918 Fram postcard with six 


stamps cancelled special POLHAVET c.d.s., Norway 1931 cover (grubby) with cachet for 


Wilkins-Ellsworth Trans-Arctic Submarine Expedition, unused 1905 postcard of the Terra 


Nova, Italy 1928 cover cancelled SPED. ARTICA 1928 c.d.s.s, Norway 1928 postcard with 


slogan pmk. for Amundsen’s funeral day, USA 1938 card for MacGregor Arctic Expedition 


with REINDEER POINT GREENLAND datestamp, Greenland 1948 postcard with PEARYLAND/


NORDGRONLAND partial c.d.s., etc. Fine lot. (60)
..
..
..
£150.

133
--; Europa; 1948-73 seln. of Europa and NATO issues on FDCs, and similar, also Stras-


bourg Council of Europe. Negligible dupl. (89) (
..
..
..
20.

134
--; --; seln. of unaddressed FDCs of 1978-81 sheetlets/m.s. from Bulgaria (2), Malta (8), 


Monaco (4), Portugal (9, inc. 1978 x 5), and Yugoslavia (6). Couple others. (

12.

135
--; Numismatic; 1986-92 world seln. in album (23, plus extra coin) (
..
40.

136
--; --; ten 1990s covers (of which 5 are Benham). Includes four signed including 1995 UN 


Anniv. (Lord Owen), 1995 Queen Mother (Lady Rachel Bowes Lyon). (
..
24.

(
--; see also Thematics on previous page, and Antigua and UK for autographed covers.

137
Perfins; small accum. comprising foreign countries (100), UK QV-KG6 (140), and UK QE 


(250). (The UK inc. some security opts.)
..
..
..
..
35.

138
--; world mix in two binders, many having been mounted over illustrations in perfin catal-


ogues, others on stockleaves. (c.400) (
..
..
..
..
24.

(
--; see also Literature, Austria, Switzerland.

139
Cinderella; 1994 World Wrestling Federation four different sheets of labels (each with 4 x 4 


different wrestlers), some faults on backs. (4 sheets = 64 labels)
..
..
4.

140
--; wholesale quantity of Canadian-produced labels titled “Interplanetary Postal Essays – 


1962”; 12 different designs (for different planets etc.) in se-tenant block. Approx. 4,500 of 


these blocks, many of them in sheets of 4 blocks. Includes imperfs (folded blocks), some 


“printer’s waste”, etc. Also some other items. Strange lot. (
..
..
75.

(
--; see also France, Malaya, Palestine, Sweden (Covers), Turkey, USA, U.K.

(
--; please note that we will be selling the David Jefferies Cinderellas collection, probably in 


our 3 October auction. Please tell us of anybody you know who would like a catalogue. 

141
Forgeries; mix mainly on stockleaves with largest numbers of 19th century “facsimiles” etc. 


Possibly includes a few genuine, plus reprints, and others. (c.330 items)
..
50.

(
--; see also India, Tibet.

142
Literature; British Post Office Numbers by G. Brumell, 1946. (
..
..
5.

143
--; The National Trust; Images published 1995 by National Trust in association with Royal 


Mail (with set of NT stamps at front). (Price new £14.99) (
..
..
5.

144
--; HRH The Prince of Wales Watercolours, sold by Royal Mail 1994 with set of stamps at 


front. (Price new £25.) (
..
..
..
..
..
8.

145
--; Andorra – Andorre, The Story of its Stamps and Postal History by W.A. Jacques, 1974. (
5.

146
--; Catalogue of Perfinned Precancels of the United States by Randall & Cummings, 1991. (
5.

147
--; bundle of publications mainly about USA mobile post offices (of various sorts). Very 


specialised, published about 1950s-80s. (
..
..
..
..
10.

148
--; Michel Deutschland-Spezial Katalog 2000 (complete in 1 volume). (
..
5.

149
--; Michel Deutschland-Spezial Katalog 2002 vol.2 only (1945 on), well used. (
5.

150
--; Fifth Philatelic Congress of Great Britain (Edinburgh 1913) handbook (split), and another 


broken up.
..
..
..
..
..
..
5.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

151
Supplies (New); three packets of Showgard mount packs “UK2”, each containing 70 black-


background strips (5 each of sizes 21, 24, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 33, 36, 39, 41, 44, 48, 55). 


Retail £13.45 per pack = £40.35. (
..
..
..
..
24.

152
--; a similar lot. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

153
--; a similar lot, but of two packs, retail £26.90. (
..
..
..
16.

154
--; a similar lot, but of two packs, retail £26.90. (
..
..
..
16.

155
Supplies (Second-Hand); an old Philatector watermark detector (battery operated) with 


colour filters. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
5.

156
--; large stand magnifier with aspheric lens (lend c. 90 x 75mm). (

..
4.

157
--; selection of good condition Hagner/Prinz System stockleaves in binder, all double-sided, 


comprising 1-strip (6), 3-strip (1), 5-strip (60), and 8-strip (3). (
..
..
20.

158
--; four red SG Utile standard size springback binders. (
..
..
12.

159
--; two black SG Windsor Great Britain springback binders with slipcases, one with a few 


blank leaves, good 2nd-hand. (
..
..
..
..
..
10.



We are delighted to tell you that we have been instructed to sell the remaining major portions of the collections formed by the late David Jefferies of Edinburgh. We have a great deal of work still to do on this, but our general plan is as follows;



Scottish Postal History; This will appear broken down into numerous lots, some as collections, others as single items. There is much interesting material, and some areas are covered in great depth.



Saint Kilda; This excellent collection of postal history, postcards, and other material will be broken down into many lots.



Cinderella Stamps of the World; The main part of this collection extends to 51 volumes of world, and about 15 volumes of UK. Some of this will appear as country lots, some in mixed groups, and some items will be sold individually. All categories of cinderellas are included.


Scouting; Further to the special auction we held on 20 June, which was very successful, more has been given to us to deal with. This includes much good Mafeking material (postmarks, covers, stamps, postcards, and so on), plus further sections of the world Scouts stamp collection. There will also be some non-philatelic ephemera similar to much that was sold in June.



Our auction programme (below) shows our current intentions for offering the above. Plans may change !  Everybody on our mailing list will automatically receive all catalogues. 


Non-Philatelic Items


160
Banknotes; Malaya; 1941-42 (1945) 10c (51), 20c (1), 50c (1), and $1 (2), mainly fine, 


some v.f.
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

161
Cigarette Cards; Wix (Kensitas) loose mix of silk Flags (mainly Empire), not in original 


packets but still generally f./v.f. (c.73); also Wills Railway Engines and Reign of King 


George V (2 missing) in adhesive albums.
..
..
..
..
20.

162
Cigarette and Trade Cards; mixed bundle (c.400+) (

..
..
6.

163
Coins; UK silver proofs of 1997 Golden Wedding £5, Millennium £5, and of 2000 Britannia 


£2, also UK 1902 trade dollar (F), 1953 Coronation crown (F), Falklands 2002 50p silver 


proof, and Uganda 2002 Queen Mother 2000/- silver proof. (
..
..
35.

164
--; five silver proof coins – UK 1977 Jubilee crown, Fiji 1997 $10., East Caribbean 1997 


$10., Canada 1990 Kelsey $1, Canada 1991 Frontenac $1. (
..
..
15.

165
--; United Kingdom; 1775-1835 seln. – farthings to shillings. (28). Also a token. (
22.

166
--; --; mixture inc. a tin of Victorian pennies, about 17 Churchill crowns, a little box of 


Channel Islands, and others. (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

167
--; --; 1812 1s6d silver Bank Token, with punched “5” (otherwise F/VF).
..
5.

168
--; --; 1894 gold sovereign, F.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

169
--; --; 1901 gold sovereign, F.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

170
--; --; 1905 gold sovereign, VF.
..
..
..
..
..
55.
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Non-Philatelic Items, continued.

171
Coins; United Kingdom; 1910 gold half sovereign, VF.
..
..
30.

172
--; --; 1913 gold half sovereign, EF.
..
..
..
..
30.

173
--; Isle of Man; 1970-79 seln. of crowns, sets, etc., some in silver. (c.18 items) (
35.

174
--; Jersey; 1972 Silver Wedding boxed set of unc. coins comprising gold £50, £25, £20, 


£10, £5, and silver £2.50, £2, £1, 50p. The gold coins, in 22 carat, have a total weight of 


51g. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£260.

175
--; --; an identical lot. (
..
..
..
..
..
£260.

176
Medallions; mixed seln. of about 24 medallions, generally commercially produced, inc. 


some silver, mainly in boxes, plus a further eight boxes containing 31 medallions (these 


mainly railway commemoratives). (

..
..
..
40.

177
--; 1897 official Jubilee medallion in bronze.
..
..
..
5.

178
Postcards; old album with 100 mainly earlier cards, Scottish, Channel Islands, and others, 


inc. one used card of Oban Station (interior). (
..
..
..
30.

179
--; four shoeboxes of modern cards – used and unused, UK and foreign. (Estimated approx. 


3,000) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

180
--; carton of modern cards – mixed used and unused Scottish, English, foreign, some 


subjects, plus a mix of over-size cards, and some mainly Scottish in duplicated bundles. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

181
--; Scotland; Argyllshire; shoebox of modern cards, used and unused. (c.350) (
5.

182
--; --; Inverness-shire; shoebox of modern cards, used and unused. (c.700) (
..
7.

183
--; --; Perthshire; shoebox of modern cards, used and unused. (c.700) (
..
7.

184
--; --; Ross-shire; shoebox of modern cards, used and unused. (c.600) (
..
8.

(
--; Germany; see Germany (mixed).

185
Precious Metal Stamp Replicas; 22 carat gold replicas of the UK 1840 penny black 


(approx. 12g), and of the 1972 £1 stamp (approx. 25g), slight discolouration. 
..
£220.

186
--; 22 carat gold replica of the UK 1973 Royal Wedding 20p stamp, approx. 26g; also 


sterling silver replica of 3½p stamp.
..
..
..
..
£150.

187
--; 22 carat gold replica (produced in 1974) of the UK 1929 PUC £1 stamp, approx. 40g, 


some discolouration.
..
..
..
..
..
£220.

188
--; 22 carat gold replica of the UK 1975 Railway 7p stamp, approx. 26g. 
..
£150.

189
Tokens; fine selection of mainly English (a few Scottish) copper tokens dated from 1789 


onwards, generally fine quality. (38) (
..
..
..
..
75.

190
--; 1795 Princess of Wales ½d token EF/unc., and Prince of Wales ½d token F/VF.
10.


AUCTION PROGRAMME

(     29 August 2005 - General     (     26 September 2005 - General     (
(     3 October 2005 – Cinderella and Scottish Postal History (including St. Kilda)     (
(     31 October 2005 - General     (
(     7 November 2005 – Collectables (inc. Scouting)     (     5 December 2005 - General     (
These dates, though fairly firm, are still provisional. The publication of the auction catalogue is confirmation of the date.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Classified by Country

191
Antigua and Barbuda; 1997 Charlie Chaplin five different stamps, each on flown FDC, 


and each autographed by a different actor/actress – Ingrid Pitt, Christopher Lee, Wendy 


Craig, Keith Michell, and John Gielgud. (5 covers)
..
..
..
20.

192
Argentina; 1938 cover to Bavaria, damaged by fire and repaired by PO sealing tape (in 


France ?), with two strikes on front (one each in lilac and in blue) of cachet 


CORRESPONDANCE AVION/retardé et déteriorée/par suite de l’accident aérien/survenu le 23 MARS 1938. 
10.

193
--; 1960 Philatelic Exhibition colour trials (or proofs ?) of set – l.m.m. imperf. pairs of two 


different colours for each value (= 8 pairs)
..
..
..
..
24.

194
--; stockalbum of mainly used, generally up to about 1960s, with dupl. (100s) (
10.

195
Ascension; small m.m. colln. inc. 1934 1/-, 1935 Jubilee 5d, 1948 S.Wedding 10/-. (32)
20.

196
Australian States; South Australia; 1868-76 (1875) colour trial of 1d in blue-green u.m. 


fourblock imperf, gummed.
..
..
..
..
..
16.

197
Australia; 1854-1989 used colln. in Simplex album, starting with States but with strength in 


QE, just a little dupl. Many of the later issues are complete c.t.o. sets. (c.1,225, 3 m.s.) (
40.

198
--; 1931-54 m. & u. on a few pages with 1935 S.Jubilee set (3) l.m.m., 1936 S.Aust set 


l.m.m., 1937 NSW set l.m.m., 1948-56 Arms set (4) l.m.m., a few p.dues. (139) Also a few 


Norfolk Is.
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

199
--; 1937-49 Robes set (3) u.m. – the 5/- thin paper (short perf), 10/- thin paper, £1 thicker 


paper. Cat.£100.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

200
--; stockleaf with a decent seln. of used Roos and KG5 Heads, with just a little dupl., and 


values to 5/- (3), 10/- (1, faded). S.t.c.£1,300. (110)

..
..
90.

201
--; dupl. mainly used range in stockbook, plus other leaves. (100s) (
..
15.

202
--; packet with about 140g off-paper, 55g on-paper. (100s) (
..
..
6.

203
--; Officials; 1913-32 used seln. of perfins (12) and opts. (3), mainly good/fine, slight dupl., 


s.t.c. £180.
..
..
..
..
..
..
18.

204
Austria; 1937-81 (approx.) u.m. seln. in two medium stockbooks of commems and defins, 


with only slight dupl. in places. Strength from 1964 onwards. Also includes c.200 United 


Nations (all offices). (c.800, 9 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
30.

205
--; two stockbooks – one with highly dupl. used defins, the other with a more useful range 


of mainly modern used commems. (100s) (
..
..
..
20.

206
--; stockalbum of m. & u. early to modern, inc. a few K.u.K. Feldpost, etc. (c.1,000+, nearly 


all-different) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
14.

207
--; 1967-96 (approx) bundle of stamps, nearly all in c.t.o. fourblocks. (100s)
..
10.

208
--; early to about 1970s (some later) m. & u. in stockalbum, some dupl. (100s) (
8.

209
--; Perfins; thinly scattered collection mounted over illustrations in 1991 Austria Perfins 


catalogue (with supplements). (47, plus 13 extras) (
..
..
..
10.

210
--; Postal Stationery; approx. 1970s colln. in album of postal stationery cards with all-


different tourist views, Lernt Österreich Kennen !, and similar. Mainly mint, some cancelled. 


(c.315) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
28.

211
Bahamas; 1863-80 1/- perf. 12½ good sound used, SG 38, cat.£300.
..
30.

212
--; 1884-90 £1 g.u. (sound, but some short perfs). SG 57, cat.£225.
..
..
20.

213
Belgium; early to modern mainly used in stockbook (100s) (
..
..
12.

214
--; 1931 Disabled Soldiers’ Fund 2f45 + 55c single from miniature sheet, l.m.m. (SG cat. 


£200. for m.s., Michel cat €110. as single)
..
..
..
..
20.

215
Bermuda; small 1966-79 mint collection on pages, plus a few odds. 
..
10.

216
Brasil; mainly used in stockalbum with some dupl. (100s) (
..
..
7.

217
--; 1936 registered airmail cover to Germany with CONDOR/ZEPPELIN/LUFTHANSA and LZ 


129 HINDENBURG … cachets.
..
..
..
..
..
8.

218
Brunei; 1958-78 small u.m. seln., cat. approx. £30. (42), also 11 others.
..
7.

219
Bulgaria; m. & u. range in stockalbum. (100s) (
..
..
..
8.

220
Cameroun; 1961 Sterling surcharges 5/-, 10/- and £1 u.m., cat.£57.

..
15.
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221
Canadian Provinces; small mint seln. of New Brunswick (4), Nova Scotia (11), Prince 


Edward Is. (9). Mainly good/fine.
..
..
..
..
24.

222
--;  New Brunswick; 1851 6d olive-yellow generally fine used though with two or three 


small imperfections, about 3 margins. SG 4, cat.£700.
..
..
..
45.

223
--; Newfoundland; 1876-1943 m. & u. lot on stockleaves. Useful mix with not too much 


common, and a good scattering cat. a few pounds each. Includes 1919 Contingent 24c, 36c 


u.m., 1931 Air no wmk. set (3) m.m. (tone spot on $1), etc. (c.255)

..
70.

224
Canada; 1859-1989 used colln. in Simplex album, mainly QE and with light dupl., also a 


few Newfoundland. Inc. numerous modern se-tenants. (c.1,140, 8 m.s.) (
..
50.

225
--; 1937-38 10c (2 shades), 13c, 20c, 50c, $1 l.m.m. (cat.£153. for u.m.)
..
22.

226
Canal Zone; 1949-74 little colln. of FDCs (inc. p.stat.), slight dupl. (25)
..
5.

227
Chile; largely used defins (some commems) in stockalbum with dupl. (c.1,500) (
12.

228
China; dupl. m. & u. stock in stockalbum, earlies to about 1960s. (100s) (
..
10.

229
--; 1933 Tan Yen-kai set (4) l.m.m. (25c off-centre), cat.£45.
..
..
12.

230
--; People’s Republic; 1959 book/catalogue (in German), which includes the 1958 Heroes 


Monument miniature sheet mint (cat.£90., attached to page at top).

..
20.

231
--; --; 1989-98 (approx.) u.m. seln. in packs etc. comprising 1989 year book, 1997 year pack, 


1998 year pack, 1997 HK Return “gold” m.s. u.m. and c.t.o. (each in pack), envelope of 


1997 issues, and two other folders. (322 stamps, 23 m.s.) (
..
..
20.

232
--; --; Postal Stationery; album with dupl. 1992-95 cards (New Year Lottery ?), plus others, 


unused and used. (c.150) (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

233
Cook Islands; 1931-32 2/6 to £1 m.m., SG 95-98, cat.£156.
..
..
40.

234
--; 1943-54 £5 Arms l.m.m., SG 136/w (cat.£250. for u.m.).
..
..
60.

235
Costa Rica; dupl. m. & u. in stockalbum, little modern. (c.1,000) (
..
8.

236
Cyprus; 1880-96 small mainly u. seln. (11)

..
..
..
5.

237
--; 1975 to mid-1984 commems and defins complete cancelled-to-order for both Greek and 


Turkish admins. inc. m.s. (Greek 201, 3 m.s., Turkish 138, 4 m.s.)
..
..
24.

238
Czechoslovakia; mainly used in stockalbum with some dupl. to about 1970s (c.1,300) (
10.

239
Denmark; stockbook mainly with a stock of m. & u. fourblocks (majority 1930s-60s), plus 


other singles, a few Greenland, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
16.

240
--; used range in stockbook with dupl. (c.1,000) (
..
..
..
6.

241
--; little box with about 250g of kiloware (from parcel cards) from mainly 1932-33. (
8.

242
Ecuador; stockbook with mainly used with dupl., up to about 1960s or so. (100s) (
20.

243
Egypt; Postage Due; 1884 20pa red SG D58 fresh unused (no gum) (cat.£110. for mint).
10.

244
Estonia; German Occupation; Pärnu (Pernau) opts. on USSR, 15k and 20k m.m., both 


type I opts. Not cat. by SG, but listed in Michel (cat. there €28. and €80. for u.m.). (2)
15.

245
Faroe Islands; 1976-97 collection/stock in stockbook, nearly all in u.m. sets (some c.t.o., 


some odds), with maximum dupl. of eight. S.t.c.£500. (c.340, few others) (
..
45.

246
--; 1975-82 colln. in album with some standard stamps l.m.m./u., but also FDCs (singles, 


fourblocks, or full sheets, some covers stuck with tape), some m.m. sheets, a few maxi-


cards. (200 items) (
..
..
..
..
..
35.

247
--; 1987 Year Book. 
..
..
..
..
..
5.

248
Finland; mainly used in stockbook with some dupl. (100s) (
..
..
10.

249
France; 1792-1852 (plus a couple pre-revolution) bundle of covers with quite a good 


variety of postal markings, generally fine. (36) (
..
..
..
£120.

250
--; mainly used in stockalbum with dupl., to about 1970s (c.1,800) (
..
12.

251
--; 1900 Merson 2f lilac & buff f.u., centred high, cat.£60.
..
..
12.

252
--; Cinderella; 1924-39 seln. of 5 national insurance cards, each with 52 Alsace & Lorraine 


insurance stamps (each card has all the same stamps, but each card different stamps from 


others)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.


A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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253
France; Cinderella; attractive seln. of regimental (and similar) labels, round about WW1, 


inc. African units. (23)
..
..
..
..
..
10.

254
France and Colonies; a mix of pages with hundreds of stamps. 
..
..
5.

255
French Colonies and Post Offices; two stockalbums with a wide mix of m. & u. from 


numerous areas. Often duplicated, with some less common, and through to modern post-


independence issues in some cases. (100s) (
..
..
..
50.

256
--; French Polynesia; 1990 Islands set (4) u.m., cat.£35.
..
..
10.

257
German Area; medium stockbook with a mix of States, Danzig, Allied Occupation, Saar, 


Memel, etc. (c.300) (
..
..
..
..
..
12.

258
Germany; 1872-1932 m. & u. colln. in printed album, and another printed album with 


mixed areas (some DDR, plus some WW2 German Occupations). (100s) (
..
24.

259
--; stockbook with m. & u. seln. from States to about 1965 – some useful dupl. inc. several 


stamps cat a few pounds each. Best is probably E.Germany m.m. – 1954 Stamp Day with 


FDC cancel (cat.£60.), 1955 Schiller u.m. x 3 (£24 each, two with slight faults). (c.385, 4 


m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

260
--; 1849-1949 m. & u. colln. in printed album, of Bavaria (165), Württemberg (30), and 


Allied Occupation (192). Slight dupl. (
..
..
..
..
15.

261
--; shoebox of covers and fronts – mixed types, but inc. many commercial from 3rd Reich 


period. Also some others in folder. (
..
..
..
..
20.

262
--; Allied Occupation and West Germany; 1945-55 used colln. inc. a few of the better 


W.German charity issues. (c.570) (
..
..
..
..
20.

263
--; West Germany and West Berlin; year books for 1975-78, and 1980-86, each containing 


complete u.m. commems for W.Germany and W.Berlin that year. A few faults on slipcases. 


(11) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

264
--; --; seln. of u.m. coil strips (usually of between 5 and 13) of the 1977-90 and 1987-96 


Tourist Sights defin series, probably all-different. S.t.c.£500+ as single stamps. (c.43 strips)
50.

265
--; West Germany; 1974-89 u.m. ranges in stockbook (plus 2 used m.s.). Good coverage to 


1986 (with dupl. to 5x in places), thereafter sparser, but 1982 almost absent. (c.1,050, 11 


m.s.) S.t.c.£950. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
65.

266
--; --; 1980-91 seln. of commercial and philatelic covers – themes include space and 


railways, commercial inc. Famous Women used on registered covers. Also a few E.Germany 


and other countries. (c.160 covers/cards) (

..
..
..
40.

267
--; --; 1955 Humanitarian – four sets mint but that have been adhered by their corners, so in 


mixed condition. (Cat.£128. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
8.

268
--; West Germany and Unified; 1979-93 defins and commems in c.t.o. fourblocks and 


singles, face value approx. DM.2,200. (100s)
..
..
..
50.

269
--; East Germany; 1960s-80s u.m. collection in three medium stockbooks, much of which 


appears to be in sets. Also a few W.Germany/Unified. S.t.c.£1,000+ (
..
80.

270
--; --; 1952-53 Famous Germans set missing 80pf red, mixed centreing (but mainly 


reasonable), cat.£337. (14)
..
..
..
..
..
50.

271
--; --; 1953 Karl Marx little book with the set of ten stamps printed one per page (therefore 


imperf., on ungummed cartridge paper). 
..
..
..
..
12.

272
--; --; mainly used in stockalbum. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
6.

273
--; Unified; year books for 1995, 2001, and 2002 with complete sets of all stamps and m.s. 


u.m. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

274
--; --; 2001-4 colln. in two Deutsche Post printed albums, complete for the period both u.m. 


and c.t.o., inc. m.s. (466, 24 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
50.

275
--; German Mixed Lots; large box with extensive mix of most periods but with most bulk 


and value in modern – generally clean collections, albums, folders, covers, postal stationery, 


sheets, and loose. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

276
--; --; bundle of mainly postcards, unused and used, inc. postal stationery, some 3rd Reich, 


also a few Belgium. (100+) (
..
..
..
..
..
35.
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277
Germany; Germany Mixed Lots; large stockalbum of duplicated mainly used from 19th 


century to 1970s, without East Germany or West Berlin. (c.4,000) (
..
24.

278
--; --; box with many modern souvenir items (folders, cards, etc.), plus other covers, some 


stamps, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

279
--; --; folder with some pmks. on stamp or piece, pairs, stationery cut-outs, some inflation 


mint blocks, etc. (1,000+) (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

280
--; --; mint seln. of strips, coil strips, a couple of blocks.

..
..
12.

(
German Occupations; see Estonia. 

281
Gilbert and Ellice Islands; 1939-55 defin set (12) l.m.m. (cat.£38. for u.m.)
..
8.

282
Greece; largely used in stockbook, up to about 1980s, with dupl. (c.1,250) (
..
10.

283
Greenland; 1959-85 small colln. of FDCs (mainly typed or unaddressed) (53 diff.); also 


1960 souvenir cover for Liberation 15th Anniv. with six stamps inc. Liberation opt. 1ø, 5ø, 


7ø (this cover a little stained). (
..
..
..
..
35.

284
Guatemala; dupl. m. & u. mix in stockalbum to about 1970s. (c.1,250) (
..
10.

285
Guinea (Equatorial); stockbook of modern c.t.o. (c.350) (
..
..
6.

286
Hong Kong; small used QV to KG6 range on two stockleaves inc. better values e.g. SG 29, 


106a, 113, 114. (95)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

287
--; 1935 Jubilee set (4) m.m., cat.£60., but tiny thin on 20c.
..
..
10.

288
--; 1937 Coronation, 1941 Centenary, 1949 UPU sets m.m./l.m.m. (cat.£160. for u.m.).
20.

289
--; 1938-52 m.m. seln. of defin values inc. 25c blue, $2 violet & red, both $5, a couple 


lightly toned. S.t.c.£300. for u.m.
..
..
..
..
40.

290
--; 1963 Red Cross, 1965 ITU, 1967 Year of Ram, Cable, 1968 Sea Craft, all l.m.m./m.m. 


sets. (Cat.£195. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
26.

291
--; 1993, 1994, and 1995 New Year unmounted mint miniature sheets, each in complete 


original pack of 100. Cat. £5.25, £10., and £4.25 respectively = £1,950. (Face value $3,050. 


= £216.)

..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

292
Hungary; early to modern mainly used in stockbook. (c.1,400, all-different) (

12.

293
--; mainly used range with dupl. in stockbook and stockalbum, to about 1970s. (100s) (
10.

294
Iceland; 1873-1957 mint collection on pages. The majority are good/fine, and many scarcer 


included, but a fair number have small faults (e.g. small thins, short perf, crease). Some 


better inc. 1873 16sk, official 4sk, 1876-95 3a ochre, 6a, 10a, 16a, 20a lilac, 40a lilac, 100a, 


1896-1900 16a, 1907 Two Kings set (missing 6a), 1911 Sigurdsson set, 1914-18 Two Kings 


5a, 1912 Frederik VIII 1k, 1920 Christian X 30a, 50a, 1k, 1920-30 official set (missing 10a), 


1921-30 1k on 40a, 10k on 2k, 1930 Parliament 1k, 5k, 10k (no gum), 1930 Air set (no 


gum), 1931 Zeppelin set, 1931-32 Gullfoss set (missing 60a), 1940 World Fair set, etc. 


(these listed in a variety of condition but none very poor). Cat. many £100s. (337)
£200.

295
--; 1873 8sk fine used with light cancel, one corner perf just a little weak. Cat.£800., but 


the cancel may have been applied later by favour.
..
..
..
35.

296
--; 1876-1901 5a blue perf. 14x13½ f.u. but a few rough perfs., and centred slightly high to 


right. Cat.£700.
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

297
--; 1902-04 Christian IX set (13) complete mint – heavy m.m. to u.m. SG 43-55, cat.£250.
50.

298
--; 1907-08 Two Kings 2kr (off-centre, gum on front) and 5kr (perfs at foot just very slightly 


rough), both f.u., cat.£298., small certification marks on reverse.
..
..
40.

299
--; 1912 Frederik VIII 2kr, 5kr f.u. Each attractive, with small certification mark on reverse, 


and tiny blemishes on front. SG 107-8, cat.£195.
..
..
..
26.

300
--; 1925 Landscapes set (5) m.m., fair to fine, cat.£200.

..
..
30.

301
--; 1952 Parliament 25kr u.m., fine but for a (probably natural) spot in the paper. Cat. £120. 


Also 1934 Air set (missing 25a) u.m. (£35.), 1939-48 Viking perf.14 5kr u.m. (£20.), and 


two others. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

302
--; 1957-85 mint colln. on pages, nearly all u.m., and virtually complete, plus some dupl. 


(349, 5 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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303
Iceland; small mainly used seln., s.t.c.£100. (18)
..
..
..
10.

304
--; Official; 1930 Parliament 3a, 7a, 10a, 15a, 20a, 25a, 30a, 40a all in v.f.u. (special cancel) 


fourblocks. (Light stains on 3a, 10a, 15a, the 30a off-centre.) Cat.£864./Facit cat.SKr.11,200. 


(Only 24,000 of each issued.)
..
..
..
..
..
£160.

305
India and States; used range in stockbook up to about 1980, some dupl. (100s) (
8.

306
India; stockbook with a cheap dupl. mix of used defins. (c.2,700) (
..
8.

307
--; Forgeries; bundle of forgeries of the Azad Hind labels, largely in sheets of 64 or 81. 


Generally 8 sheets (or equivalent in split sheets) or more of each of seven values, 5 sheets 


or more of 2 other values. 
..
..
..
..
..
30.

308
Indonesia; stockbook well-filled with mainly duplicated material, inc. Netherlands Indies, 


Maluku Selatan. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
10.

309
Iran; stockbook with mixed range, little modern, some dupl. (c.600) (
..
5.

310
Iraq; mainly used dupl. stock in old stockalbum, from British Occupation opts. through to 


about late 1960s. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
24.

311
Israel; 1949 TABUL miniature sheet u.m., very slightly toned, cat.£130.
..
13.

312
--; stockalbum of mainly used with dupl. (100s) (
..
..
..
10.

313
Italian Area; m. & u. range of AMG/VG, AMG/FTT, Colonies, Fiume, etc. (200+) (
12.

314
Italy; large stockalbum with dupl. stock of mainly used to about 1970s. (c.3,000) (
20.

315
--; stockbook of early to modern used with some dupl. Most interest in the more recent 


years. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

316
--; 1863-65 2d scarlet g.u. SG 16 cat.£30.
..
..
..
..
6.

317
Jamaica; 1917 mainly m.m. (2 used) seln. of War Stamp opts. on ½d and 1½d with varieties 


– “no stop”, “WAR/ TAMP”, opt. inverted, wmk. inverted. 8 items, mainly fine, s.t.c.£200.
40.

318
Japan; 1950 Air (Pheasant) set (5) mint – the 16¥ and 103¥ are u.m., the others m.m. (Cat. 


£420. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

319
--; stockbook with dupl. used – some earlier but mainly modern. (Many 100s) (
15.

320
--; stockbook of mainly used from earlies to about 1980s, with dup (100s) (
..
15.

321
Korea; album with c.400 stamps, mainly c.t.o. N.Korea. (
..
..
8.

322
--; South Korea; 1985-88 set of four presentation folders with u.m. sets and m.s. of all 


Seoul Olympics issues. (40, 20 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
10.

323
Laos; c.t.o. seln. in stockbook (c.180) (
..
..
..
..
5.

324
Libya; 1951 Fezzan opts. on Cyrenaica 48f to 480f u.m., a few short perfs. SG 172-5, cat. 


£378.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

325
Luxembourg; m. & u. range in stockbook (c.400) (
..
..
..
8.

326
Malaya; small seln. of Selangor (2), Sarawak (1), N.Borneo (15), and Labuan (1). Mainly 


good/fine m.m.
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

327
--; stockbook with c.700 different, majority used. (
..
..
..
15.

328
--; mainly used seln. of mostly Straits and FMS. (144)
..
..
..
10.

329
--; Fiscals; FMS 1904 $100 good fiscally used (Barefoot 8, cat.£100.), and Perak 1936 $100 


fine fiscally used (14, £75.)
..
..
..
..
..
40.

330
Malawi; 1964-65 defin set (14) u.m., cat.£20.85.
..
..
..
6.

331
Malaya; mix on pages with Straits, States, Malaysia, Brunei. (100s) 
..
12.

332
--; 1940s-80s (approx.) seln. of mainly unused airletters of Malaya, Singapore, and Brunei, 


with dupl. (40)
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

333
--; seln. of fiscally used stamps comprising Straits $2, $5, FMS 50c, $1, Johore 5c, Perak $3.
4.

334
Maldive Islands; 1992 Mysteries of the Universe set of 16 miniature sheets u.m., SG 


MS1711 cat.£55. Includes one of the Loch Ness Monster !
..
..
12.

335
Malta; 1860-1959 m. & u. colln. on pages with many better values e.g. 1863-81 ½d m./unu. 


(4), 1882-84 ½d u., 1899-1901 10/- g.u., 1904-14 5/- l.m.m., 1914-21 2/- g.u., 1922 5/- m.m., 


1922-26 10/- l.m.m., £1 (wmk. upright) m.m., 1930 2/- to 5/- m.m., 1938-43 set (21) mixed 


m.m./u., 1949 S.Wedding £1 l.m.m., etc., mainly good/fine. (180)
..
..
£140.

336
Mexico; mainly used in stockalbum (c.600) (
..
..
..
12.
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337
Monaco; m. & u. mix in stockbook with some dupl. (c.300+) (
..
..
10.

338
Morocco Agencies; French Currency; 1917-37 small m.m. and used seln. with some dupl. 


Includes 1932 5/- f.u. (cat.£42, couple short perfs) (41)

..
..
10.

339
Mozambique; 1953 Butterflies set (20) u.m., cat.£42.
..
..
..
12.

340
--; 1953 Butterflies set (20) u.m., plus another u.m. set (but missing 30c, and a couple with 


tone spots). Cat. almost £84.
..
..
..
..
..
16.

341
--; 1954 Map set u.m. – two u.m. blocks of ten of each = 20 sets, cat.£115. A few with tone 


spots.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

342
Nauru; 1924-48 (1937-48) Ship defin set (14) on shiny paper l.m.m. (cat.£180. for u.m.), 


and a few others.
..
..
..
..
..
..
22.

343
Netherlands; 1867-1965 m. & u. colln. in heavy Scott’s printed album. Defins are used, 


some dupl., with a few commercial covers 1938 onwards. Commems are m. & u. with 


good coverage of charity sets. Noted are 1893-8 2g50 u. (minimum cat.£110.), 1898 Coron-


ation 1g type A u. (£110.), 1928 Olympic set m.m. and used (£50., £40.), and many other 


useful. (c.1,550, 59 covers) (
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

344
Netherlands and Colonies; stockalbum of mainly used with dupl. (100s) (
..
12.

345
Netherlands Indies; mainly used seln. on two stockleaves. (86)
..
..
5.

346
New Guinea; 1932-34 10/- l.m.m., SG 188 cat.£48., and three low values l.m.m.
15.

347
New Zealand; 1875-1989 used colln. in Senator album inc. a few officials, some light dupl., 


and with strength in QE with many recent complete c.t.o. sets. (c.1,300, 10 m.s.) (
45.

348
--; 1938-44 KG6 1½d purple-brown mint fourblock (one fine u.m., 1 fine l.m.m., 1 l.m.m. 


hardly showing hinge, 1 u.m. but imperfect). SG 607 (cat.£104. for u.m.)
..
20.

349
--; 1961 Health pair of m.s. u.m., cat,£26.; also 1959 Health m.s. 2d (2), 3d (1) u.m. but with 


small faults.
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

350
--; 1970-76 4c Butterfly u.m. with bright green missing (veins on wings) SG 919c cat.£200.
45.

351
--; two slim stockbooks with mainly duplicated used. (100s)
..
..
10.

352
--; Postal Stationery; approx. 1924-36 KG5 4d registered envelope, size K. “Env. No. 65a.” 


on reverse, with serifed “R” in double circle on front, fine unused but for central vertical 


fold. Esoteric but scarce.
..
..
..
..
..
8.

353
Nigeria; 1914-29 Die I m.m. Quite good looking but with a couple of very small blemishes 


on the surface. SG 12a, cat.£170.
..
..
..
..
35.

354
Norway; stockbook with mainly used mix (some loose) (100s) (
..
..
6.

355
Pakistan; stockbook with dupl. mainly defins, plus some Bangladesh and Bahawalpur. 


(c.2,200) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

356
Palestine; Cinderella; four u.m. “stamps” (set ?) inscribed “P.F.L.P” – People’s Front for 


the Liberation of Palestine. 
..
..
..
..
..
3.

357
Papua New Guinea; 1958-60 defin set (7) u.m., SG 18-24, cat.£25.75.
..
8.

358
Philippines; mainly used in stockalbum with dupl. (c.800) (
..
..
8.

359
--; m. & u. range on stockleaves (c.200)
..
..
..
..
6.

360
Pitcairn Islands; 1940-51 defin set (10) l.m.m. (cat.£45. for u.m.), 1949 S.W. set m.m. 


(£35.), 1949 UPU set l.m.m. (£15.), 1957 defin set (12) l.m.m. (£50.), etc. (34)
..
24.

361
Poland; stockalbum of mainly used with some dupl. (c.3,000) (
..
..
15.

362
Portugal; 1866-67 seln. of imperfs. – 10r, 20r, 50r (small tear), 80r, 100r (small thin), 120r, 


good used, three to four margins. S.t.c.£555. (6)
..
..
..
50.

363
Portugal and Colonies; m. & u. range in stockalbum with some dupl. (100s) (
22.

364
--; a few pages and stockcards with earlyish m. & u. (c.280)
..
..
12.

365
Portuguese Colonies; India; 1957 Map – six u.m. sets, cat.£39., plus a few odds.
6.

366
Rhodesia; 1892-1924 m. & u. seln. on two stockleaves with many medium values, and inc. 


an attractive seln. of the Admiral type with some dupl. to 5d, 6d, 8d, 1/-, 2/-. (80)
30.

367
--; 1966 defin set (14) u.m. (6d poorer), cat.£14.30
..
..
..
5.
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368
Romania; 1872-1979 m.m. & u. colln. in printed album. Good coverage to 1975, then sparse. 


Inc. a few 1970s sheetlets. Little dupl. (c.2,350) (
..
..
..
35.

369
--; m. & u. in stockalbum with dupl. (100s) (
..
..
..
7.

370
Russia; 1992-2002 small c.t.o. seln. in stockbook (c.140, 7 m.s.) (
..
..
10.

371
Russia/USSR; stockalbum of mainly c.t.o. USSR pictorials in approx. order. (c.2,000) (
15.

372
Saar; 1947 German currency set (20) affixed to sheet and cancelled with Neunkirchen 


16.6.47 c.d.s.s, mainly fine. Cat.£50.
..
..
..
..
8.

373
--; a similar lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

374
--; a similar lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

375
Sarawak; 1869-1929 m. & u. colln. on leaves with a number of useful e.g. 1875 set (5) 


mixed u./unu. (8c trimmed), 1895 8c m.m., 1918 50c, $1 g.u., 1922-23 12c f.u., etc. (52)
28.

376
--; 1946 philatelic cover with 1945 BMA 1c, 5c, 6c, 10c, 12c, 15c, 20c, 30c, 50c, $1 (plus 


2c, 3c, 4c on reverse) f.u.
..
..
..
..
..
10.

377
Singapore; largely used range in medium stockbook inc. many modern (c.260 diff.) (
6.

378
--; 1948-52 set (18) with perf.17½x18 l.m.m./m.m. (cat.£350. for u.m.); also 1955 set (15) 


l.m.m. (c.£130.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

379
--; 1972 Shipping, and 1973 SEAP miniature sheets u.m., cat.£45 and £32.
..
20.

380
Solomon Islands; 1965 defin set (15) u.m., cat.£54.70
..
..
..
15.

381
--; Booklets; 1960 5/- booklet complete, SG SB3 cat.£45.
..
..
15.

382
Spain; 1872 10₧ blue-green unused, some gum, centred to upper-right. Stain at right, and 


small thin. Decent spacefiller of scarce stamp. Cat.£1,900.
..
..
26.

383
Spain and Colonies; stockalbum of m. & u. with some dupl. (100s) (
..
12.

384
Sweden; 1872-1946 used colln. on pages with a good range of the Ring Type, reasonable 


mix later, some officials, and a few others. (c.350)
..
..
..
12.

385
--; used range in stockbook with some dupl. (100s) (
..
..
..
8.

386
--; Booklets; 1961-70, 1980, 1994, seln. of mint bkts. inc. some less common defins. (57)
30.

387
--; Covers; 1915-39 album of mixed mainly commercial (some philatelic) covers inc. good 


variety of stamps, some ship mail, unusual postmarks, illustrated envelopes, etc. (c.78) (
35.

388
--; --; 1930-79 collection of airmail covers, both philatelic and commercial, in album along 


with some military frank envelopes, and a few other commercial. (c.45) (
..
30.

389
--; --; 1938-2002 mixed collection in five albums. Includes commercial, special postmarks, 


some censors, etc. (c.620) (
..
..
..
..
..
75.

390
--; --; 1945 philatelic cover bearing 11 different local stamps (7 diff. towns) with 1945 


special “cancel”.
..
..
..
..
..
..
5.

391
--; --; mixed album of used and unused postal stationery, much of it modern, but with a 


variety of older also. (c.44) (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

392
--; First Day Covers; 1936-54 (plus three later) collection in album of, in the main, plain 


covers with typed addresses, generally good to fine though some with faults. Some scarcer 


included, in a period often more difficult to find. (42, plus 4 others) (
..
50.

393
--; --; 1955-73 collection in two albums, mainly illus. (or plain official) with mixed address-


ing (many typed), and with a few other odds included. (c.220) (
..
..
40.

394
--; --; 1973-2004 collection in six albums, nearly all on official covers (plain or illus. as 


issued) and nearly all unaddressed, just minor dupl. (c.500) (
..
..
£100.

395
Switzerland; 1862-1986 useful, though remaindered, mostly used colln. inc. postage dues, 


international agencies, etc. Little duplication. Reasonably complete from 1959, and with 


some good earlier Pro Juventute. (c.1,180, 7 m.s.) (
..
..
..
75.

396
--; 1862-1997 (approx.) dupl. used accum. in three slim stockbooks. Bulk is 1930s to 


1960s. (c.1,300) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

397
--; 1854-62 1f used, but with faults. SG 38 etc, cat.£600.

..
10.

398
--; 1948 IMABA miniature sheet u.m., probably regummed. Cat.£75.

..
15.

399
--; mainly used in stockalbum inc. dupl. (100s) (
..
..
..
8.

400
--; mix on stockleaves (100s) plus a few FDCs.
..
..
..
6.
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401
Switzerland; Perfins; thinly scattered collection mounted over illustrations in 1972 Perfins 


of Switzerland Album-Catalogue. (17 only) (
..
..
..
5.

402
Tibet; seln. of five used of the 1912-50 issue (possibly genuine), five unused of the 1933-60 


(possibly not genuine), and two others.
..
..
..
..
10.

403
--; Forgeries; 14 different stamps (plus 4 dupl.) each in complete sheet (of 4 to 12) with or 


without cancels. (18 sheets)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

404
Togo; 1964-71 colln. in stockalbum of thematic sets in u.m. fourblocks. (269 = 1,076 


stamps) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

405
Turkey; stockalbum and leaves with mainly used lot, little modern (100s) (
..
10.

406
--; cheap mix in stockbook of dupl. mainly used defins. (c.2,800) (
..
8.

407
--; Revenues; approx. 1910-18 seln. of twelve Arabic documents apparently relating to the 


Hejaz Railway, mainly with revenue stamps attached (some variety). 
..
20.

408
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics; 1964-90 stockbook with 141 miniature sheets (plus 


1986 Fungi set in sheetlets of 8) all c.t.o. (
..
..
..
..
24.

409
--; 1963-76 appro. book of c.t.o. stamps, just a few with faults.  (1,000 all-different)
15.

410
United Nations; 1951-95 colln. in two hingeless albums of NY/Geneva 1951-80, Vienna 


1980-95, and world issues on UN themes 1961-75. No apparent dupl. (UN 525 stamps, 18 


m.s., non-UN 165, 5 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

411
--; carton with hundreds of mainly FDCs. (

..
..
..
24.

412
--; 1979-2001 two small albums of cards to mark UN attendance at philatelic exhibitions 


with many different special pmks. Unaddressed, franked with a variety of mainly commems 


(mainly Vienna issues), little dupl. (c.250) (
..
..
..
20.

413
United States of America; 1893 Columbian 8c (right marginal, centred low), and 1898 


Trans-Mississippi 4c (centred right), both fine and fresh u.m., cat.£60. and £120.
50.

414
--; 1940 Famous Americans complete set (35), each as single m.m. plus fourblock on illus. 


FDC, mainly fine. (
..
..
..
..
..
12.

415
--; 1951-57 folder with collection of US Senators’ and Congressmens’ franks (facsimile 


signatures) on piece with Washington DC cancels, arranged by state. (100s) (

8.

416
--; 1982 Birds and Flowers complete sheet perf.11, with FD cancels.
..
5.

417
--; 1986 Presidents set of four u.m. miniature sheets, in presentation folder. Cat.£17.
6.

418
--; Covers; a heavy carton of loose covers of various types. The majority are about 1940s to 


1970s (very roughly) and many types represented – commercial, philatelic, FDCs, ships’ 


cancels, airmails, and so on. A few other countries also seen. A big sort, the vast majority 


being individually saleable (many for only pence, some for pounds). (Many 100s) (
£150.

419
--; --; a similar but smaller lot. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
70.

420
--; --; a carton of mixed covers, mainly in albums or souvenir folders, with many FDCs, 


plus commercial, and a mix of other items inc. stamps. Interesting assortment in various 


styles. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

421
--; --; 1943-45 small album of “V-Mail” letters (like British airgraphs), some with original 


envelopes. A few identified as coming from other countries, inc. one said to be from New 


Guinea. (c.90) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

422
--; --; 1818-38 (approx.) folder of covers. Mixed condition but still of interest. (24) (
20.

423
--; --; small bundle of unused patriotic envelopes, mainly (if not all) from Civil War period. 


All with faults to some extent. (20)
..
..
..
..
20.

424
--; --; 1928-38 album of aviation covers – first flights, special flights, airport dedications, 


commemorative, etc. Mixed condition but still useful. (35) (
..
..
15.

425
--; mix on stockleaves, some loose. (100s) (
..
..
..
5.

426
--; First Day Covers; carton with a mix of loose FDCs plus others in albums, mainly about 


1950s-70s. Also includes some non-FD. (100s) (
..
..
..
40.

427
--; --; 1982 Birds and Flowers set of 50 illus FDCs in album, typed addresses. (
8.
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428
United States of America; First Day Covers; 1986 Presidents quite a jolly series of 36 


hand-painted FDCs, all with Chicago cancels. (Each cover has painted portrait, scroll, and 


features of that presidency.) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

429
--; --; 1986 Presidents set of four m.s. on four illus FDCs.
..
..
6.

430
--; Postal Stationery; colln. of c.165 used items in large stockbook, mainly earlier 20th 


century, with a variety of pmks, some with cachets etc. [A previous, more ambitious, auction 


description, still in the front, says “A bargain at estimate $400/500”.] (
..
24.

431
--; bundle of 70 different envelopes and cards, mainly unused. 
..
..
6.

432
--; Cinderella; 1982, 1986, 1987 (i.e. dated 1983, 1987, 1988) Duck Stamps, each on illus. 


FDC along with postage stamps, each in souvenir folder.
..
..
6.

433
--; Alaska; a mainly 1950s-60s (some earlier) collection, partly written-up on pages (33 


covers), partly loose items probably intended for inclusion. Also a copy of Philately Below 


Zero – A Postal History of Alaska (James Couch, 1957). (
..
..
40.

434
U.S. Trust Territories; approx. 1984-96 mainly u.m. colln. of Micronesia, Marshall Islands, 


and Palau. (c.73, 11 m.s./sheetlets, 3 covers) (
..
..
..
15.

435
Vatican City; 1949 Basilicas set (10 + 2 express) (the 3l, 15l, 16l are the 14x13 perf., 


natural wrinkles on 100l) u.m., cat.£110.; also 1 extra m., 2 u.
..
..
30.

436
Venezuela; stockalbum of m. & u., up to about 1970. (c.1,000+) (

..
20.

437
Vietnam; North Vietnam; stockbook with small mint and c.t.o. colln. (c.185) (
10.

438
Yugoslavia; stockbook of m. & u. up to about 1960s (100s) (
..
..
15.



United Kingdom


439
1840 penny black QK plate 6 with four close to wide margins, tied to 1840 London front 


with strong black MC cancel.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

440
1883-84 2/6, 5/-, 10/- used with medium faults (2/6 few trimmed perfs, 5/- rubbed and short 


perfs, 10/- crayon line and creases). Cat.£755.
..
..
..
20.

441
1924 Wembley set, 1925 Wembley 1½d, 1929 PUC set (4), and 1952-54 Tudor Crown set 


(17), all l.m.m./m.m.
..
..
..
..
..
28.

442
Range of mainly u.m. booklet panes (mainly of six or four, some of two), comprising KG5 


(1), KG6 (13), QE Wilding (c.90), QE Machin (46, pre-decimal and decimal). Also 


Channel Is. (18). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

443
1951 high values set (4) u.m., cat.£95.
..
..
..
..
30.

444
1962 NPY and 1963 FfH phos sets (both u.m. but slight bends), 1964 Geog. phos set u.m. 


(4d off-centre), and Botanical phos. set l.m.m.
..
..
..
22.

445
1963 Lifeboat and Red Cross phosphor sets u.m., cat.£48. and £65.
..
..
30.

446
1967-70 six different commems with missing phosphor u.m., cat.£20.
..
5.

447
1968 Bridges 4d printed in error on gummed side, u.m. SG 763a cat.£25.
..
10.

448
1968 Christmas 9d u.m. eight-block with missing phosphor. SG 776Ey, cat.£80.
20.

449
1973 Explorers 7½p with missing phosphor u.m., scarce.
..
..
30.

450
1973 Royal Wedding 3½p with missing phosphor u.m. (centred low).
..
12.

451
Postage Dues; stockleaf with seln. of l.m.m./m.m. values from ½d to 1/- in quantities from 


1 to 11, from mixed issues. (41)

..
..
..
..
15.

452
U.K. Booklets; seven prestige bkts. (Christian, Times, Universe, Microcosmos, Letters by 


Night, R.H.S., Brontë). Cover damaged on first. Face £44.92. Also another part bkt.
40.

453
--; six prestige bkts. (Scots, London, Christie, Potter, N.Ireland, N.Trust, some with faults). 


Also 1992, 1995 greetings. Face approx. £39½
..
..
..
30.

454
--; 1989 and 1990 Greetings booklets, cat.£50. and £30.

..
..
15.

(
--; see Mixed Lots; Literature (books sold by PO).




General, 29 August 2005

Page 19



Estimate.





United Kingdom, continued. 

455
Presentation Packs; 1964 Geographical p.pack, fine, cat.£150.
..
..
50.

456
--; 1985 (Sep.) to 1995 (Sep.) apparently complete run of commem packs plus some 


Greetings and a few defins (inc. 1988 Castles, 1993 £10.). Face value approx.£140. ( ▲
£110.

457
--; 1982 To Pay pack, cat.£48.
..
..
..
..
..
12.

458
--; Royal Mail “Definitive Stamps” colln. of 6 packs in presentation folder. Include packs 


55-57 (Scotland, Wales, UK), 43a (h.vals.), 53 (N.I.), 54 (England – this with wrong stamps). 


Face value £22.24
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

459
--; mixed seln. with 11 pre-decimal (inc. faulty Shakespeare), 1971 Dues (2), 1990, 2002 


Queen Mother.
..
..
..
..
..
..
18.

460
First Day Covers; 1948 Silver Wedding £1 on neat illustrated FDC, Southampton oval 


registered cancel and reg. label, printed address. A few small tone spots, but nothing 


unsightly. SG cat.£425., Bradbury cat.£350. (these prices for set of two). (
..
£120.

461
--; 1964 Botanical ordinary set on PO illus. FDC with Edinburgh special handstamp, untidy 


handwritten address (Bradbury cat.£200.). Also 1965 Lister ord. set on Royal Infirmary illus. 


cover with Edinburgh FDI cancel, untidy handwritten address (Bradbury cat.£70.)
30.

462
Autographed Covers; 1970 Kent County Cricket Club Centenary cover signed Colin 


Cowdray, Derek Underwood, and Alan Knott.
..
..
..
15.

463
--; 1988 Capt. Scott 50th Anniv souvenir cover signed by Sir John Mills, and 1996 Famous 


Women FDC signed by Jenny Pitman.
..
..
..
..
6.

464
--; 1996 Benham fdc for Football set, with £2 commem coin, and signed by Geoff Hurst.
15.

465
--; 1998 Endangered Species FDC signed David Attenborough, 2001 Cats & Dogs (Wendy 


Turner), and 2001 Submarines (Prince Michel of Kent). (
..
..
15.

466
Numismatic Covers; 2001-02 seln. in album, mainly of Queen’s Golden Jubilee, Birthday, 


plus Nobel, Flags, Kipling. (10). Also five plain. (
..
..
..
40.

467
--; 1974 Britons set on four FDCs, each with appropriate pmk., and matching sterling silver 


medallion. Also 1975 Railways FDC with medallion inset, plus three further medallions. 
12.

468
UK Covers and Postal History; 1834-1911 bundle of covers and cards with a mix of 


English marks – inc. Additional ½s, duplexes, numerals. (c.60+)
..
..
30.

469
--; 1847-53 three covers to Scotland, each with undated circular namestamp on reverse 


(Lytham, Saundby, Eton).
..
..
..
..
..
8.

470
--; 1849-51 seln. of six covers with 1841 2d blues, average quality.
..
..
15.

471
--; 1884-1902 seln. of mainly postal stationery to foreign addresses, with a variety of English 


pmks. (16)
..
..
..
..
..
..
5.

472
--; 1941 airmail cover to USA with label RETURNED TO SENDER/BY THE CENSOR/FOR 


REASON EXPALINED IN/MEMORANDUM ENCLOSED/IN THIS COVER. and more unusually, 


with POSTAGE REFUNDED handstamp across the adhesives. Small faults.
..
6.

473
Scottish Postal History; 1801-7 seven local Edinburgh covers, all with time marks.
14.

474
--; 1807-22 mixed selection of covers, all with dated circular or octagonal datestamps on 


the front, generally fine, some very fine. (26)
..
..
..
22.

475
--; 1808-48 seln. of mainly pre-stamp covers with various types of Edinburgh handstruck 


paid marks (15)
..
..
..
..
..
..
22.

476
--; 1815-26 three prepaid covers from Edinburgh to foreign destinations (1 Paris, 2 Leyden), 


with various marks.
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

477
--; 1817-39 seln. of 16 covers all with Glasgow Additional ½ marks. Nine different types.
24.

478
--; 1820-32 seln. of local Edinburgh covers with handstruck or manuscript “1”. (8)
10.

479
--; 1821 cover to Stirling with fine strike of Cromarty boxed mileage mark, and 1828 entire 


to Stirling with fine strong strike of Golspie straight-line. Both with Stirling marks also.
10.

480
--; 1821-39 bundle of covers and entires with Edinburgh Additional ½ marks. (22)
30.


A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
General, 29 August 2005

Page 20



Estimate.





United Kingdom, continued. 

481
Scottish Postal History; 1824-29 four covers; 1824 entire with boxed Haddington mileage 


mark, 1827 Leeds to Stirling with small boxed TOO LATE on reverse and STIRLING/PENNY 


POST on front, 1827 cover with Musselburgh PPO mileage, and 1829 entire with straight 


line COUPAR FIFE.
..
..
..
..
..
..
18.

482
--; 1838 cover Aberdeen to Fife with red boxed PAID at/ABERDEEN, Aberdeen backstamp, 


blue two-line LEVEN/PENNY POST, ms More to pay. 
..
..
..
8.

483
--; 1840-50 seln. of 17 covers/entires, all with handstruck “1”s, little dupl. of types, and 


mainly fine. Some other marks also.
..
..
..
..
20.

484
--; 1841-51 seln. of 15 covers all with manuscript “2” marks. Various places, but many are 


Edinburgh.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

485
--; 1842-53 seln. of 20 entires, covers, or large pieces, all with 1841 2d blue imperfs (mainly 


3-margin, inc. 3 pairs).
..
..
..
..
..
60.

486
--; 1842-44 4 covers and 2 large pieces with Edinburgh Maltese Cross cancels.
..
12.

487
--; 1844-48 four covers with Edinburgh “Mae West” Too Late marks, and two others.
10.

488
--; 1844-1930 seln. of covers and cards with a variety of Aberdeen pmks. (25)
..
8.

489
--; 1848-54 fourteen covers with Scots Local namestamps as backstamps. Poor or fair 


quality only.
..
..
..
..
..
..
18.

490
--; 1851-1908 (plus one 1958) mix of covers all with railway markings, mainly good/fine 


(some poorer). Interesting variety. (19)
..
..
..
..
30.

491
--; 1856-63 small colln. of various towns’ experimental duplex cancels on covers (8) or 


pieces (9)
..
..
..
..
..
..
28.

492
--; 1856-61 seln. of covers – 10 with Edinburgh roller cancels, 4 with POSTED SINCE 720 


LAST NIGHT duplex cancels – mixed condition inc. some fine.
..
..
20.

493
--; 1857-77 seln. of 36 Edinburgh dotted circles, mainly on covers, some pieces, nearly all 


1d reds. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

494
--; 1858-72 seln. of 9 covers all with 2d blues (plates 7, 8, 9, 13), some fine.
..
18.

495
--; 1858-85 mix of covers with duplex cancels inc. a few Brunswick Stars. (38)

26.

496
--; 1858-94 bundle of 100 covers, all with Edinburgh duplex cancels, on a mix of 1d reds, 


1d lilacs, and others (a couple of perfins). (
..
..
..
75.

497
--; 1867-73 seln. of long covers all Glasgow to Edinburgh with 1d reds cancelled Glasgow 


duplex, with from two to five stamps per cover. (28)
..
..
..
24.

498
--; 1870-80 fine selection of covers and wrappers all with ½d plates (plates 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 


10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 19), cancelled by a variety of duplex cancels. (12)
..
60.

499
--; 1870-78 eight covers with ½d plates (plates 1, 4, 5, 6, 10, 12, 14, 19) generally fine used, 


all with Edinburgh duplex cancels.
..
..
..
..
30.

500
--; 1885-1905 seln. of 35 covers and cards all with Edinburgh double-ring dated cancels.
10.

501
--; 1885-1908 seln. of 25 covers/cards with double-ring dated cancels – mix of places inc. 


several Dumfries and Langholm.
..
..
..
..
10.

502
U.K. Postage Material; broken stockbook with a straightforward, slightly dupl. of u.m. 


commems plus a few defins (decimal face c.£118., plus s few earlier). ( ▲
..
85.

503
--; range of u.m. material in two stockbooks. Bulk is mainly mid-70s to late 80s commems 


– sets and odds. Also some Machins, many with pencil notes on reverse. A few earlier bits 


and pieces also. Decimal face approx. £100. ( ▲
..
..
..
75.

504
Cinderella; seln. of 1971 strike post covers. Good variety (though not all different) inc. a 


few with Belgian stamps. (38)
..
..
..
..
..
14.

505
Islands; stockbook with a good range of Guernsey, Isle of Man, and Jersey, almost entirely 


“extras” such as booklets and booklet panes (nearly all c.t.o., some mint), booklet blocks, 


etc. (138 items). Also some basic stamps (c.250), and a few UK (c.150) (
..
75.

506
--; small mint seln. of German Occupation issues inc. Guernsey 1941-44 blue paper (u.m. 


set and l.m.m. set, cat.£30. per set). (27)
..
..
..
..
24.
OVERALL SPENDING LIMITS, OR ALTERNATIVE BIDS, may be stated on your bid form.
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507
Alderney; 1983-mid-90s range of u.m./f.u. (c.t.o.) commems and defins on stockleaves. 


Light dupl. inc. many gutter pairs. Odd fault. (c.280)
..
..
..
24.

508
--; u.m. pairs of 1984 Birds, 1985 Airport, 1986 Forts, 1987 Shipwrecks, and 1992 Battle 


sets. Cat.£121. (23 pairs)
..
..
..
..
..
15.

509
Guernsey; 1941-91 three volumes with fair spread of u.m. (some early m.m.) and used, inc. 


some FDCs. Also some Alderney. (
..
..
..
..
55.

510
--; 1969-80 (part) virtually complete run of u.m. commems/defins/p.dues on Lindner pages.
35.

511
Isle of Man; 1973-91 mixed u.m./used colln. in three albums, inc. a few FDCs. Decent 


spread of material, although some incomplete used sets. (
..
..
35.

512
U.K. Collections and Mixed Lots; six circulated club books of QV to QE, with remainders 


PTSA £400+ (generally at 20% to 25% cat., often less). Includes a number of QV ½d plates, 


modern higher denomination commems f.u., etc. (100s)

..
..
80.

513
--; large stockbook with a m. & u. mix, from a cut-into penny black, through other QV 


(mixed condition, inc. a poorish used 1883-84 10/-), to a reasonable spread thereafter – KE7 


to 1/-, KG5 to 5/- inc. Wembleys, KG6 to £1 inc. 1948 S.W. £1 u.m. (light crease), and 


bigger numbers of QE to 1970 inc. a few blocks. (100s) (
..
..
£100.

514
--; 1840-1964 quite a decent little colln. on pages. Has 1d black (reasonable look, but faults), 


other QV, 1883-84 2/6 to 10/- poor to good used, KE7 to 5/- u., 1934-36 defin set m.m., etc. 


(250)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

515
--; 1964-89 complete run of mainly u.m. (a few pre-decimal m.m.) commems, excluding 


phosphors. Decimal face c.£97. (
..
..
..
..
75.

516
--; box with a bundle of mainly 1980s FDCs (150+), a big bundle of PHQ cards, some pres. 


packs (mainly 1970s), other mixed covers, plus a few mixed stamps. (
..
40.

517
--; duplicated stock of mainly u.m. (some m.m. or used also) commem odds/sets. Numbers 


vary from 1 to 10 (or more) of each. None of the better phosphors. (1,000s) (

40.

518
--; 1952-75 m.m./u.m./used colln. in album. Decent but incomplete run of commems – none 


of the better phosphors. Some defins also. (
..
..
..
30.

519
--; 1855-1989 used collection in album. The earlier years quite bitsy (coverage and quality), 


but with a good range of commems from about the mid-1960s onwards (many of the later 


off FDCs). (100s) (

..
..
..
..
..
28.

520
--; packet of modern stamps mainly without postmarks. (c.500)
..
..
24.

521
--; approx. 1964-70 accum. of multiples, probably mainly u.m. – various blocks and part 


sheets with commems, Machins, Wildings, and country stamps. (100s) 
..
20.

522
--; mix in box with many loose cheap stamps, but also a few mint blocks of late 1960s mint, 


a copy of The Stamps of Great Britain – Part I – Line Engraved Issues 1840-1853 by J.B. 


Seymour (1934), and some others. (
..
..
..
..
20.

523
--; 1968-73 seln. of mainly commems all with missing phosphor, with just a little dupl. (30)
20.

524
--; album with some u.m. (and a few used) Wilding bkt. panes and some single stamps (inc. 


some graphites and wmk. varieties). Also a few pre-decimal Machins. (c.35 panes, 40 


singles) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

525
--; stockbook crammed with dupl. used commems with dupl., mainly 1970s/80s. A few 


mint sets/odds also. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
10.

526
--; mix in envelopes, plus a couple of covers (one of these a poor plain FDC of 23.9.55 


2/6 Castle). (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
8.

527
--; bag with approx. 175g of off-paper pre-QE defins, largest numbers KG6, with smaller 


numbers of earlier reigns. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
8.

528
--; box with some modern on and off-paper, packets of Greetings stamps used (some made 


up in sets), etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
8.
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